
 

  

AGENDA  

July 23, 2013 
Regular Meeting 

 
Town Council Chambers - 120 Civic Plaza Drive 

6:30 PM  
 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY THE HONORABLE MAYOR DARREN M. CORDOVA 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

5. CITIZENS FORUM - Citizens wishing to speak shall limit their comments to 5 minutes 
or less at the Mayor's discretion. No action may be taken. 

The items in the Consent Agenda below have been reviewed by the Mayor and the 
Mayor has placed these items on the Consent Agenda for the purpose of voting on all 
items with one vote. 

6. CONSENT AGENDA 

A. New Mexico Municipal League Annual Conference Voting Delegate 
Designation and appointment of Mayor Darren Cordova as the Voting 
Delegate and Mayor Pro Tem Andrew Gonzales as the Alternate at the 
Annual Business Meeting which is held during the New Mexico 
Municipal League Annual Conference scheduled from August 27 -30, 
2013 in Taos, New Mexico.

B. New Kubota Tractor and Implement Purchase 
Consideration and possible approval to purchase a Kubota M108SHDC 
tractor and 10' rake attachment from Kubota Tractor 
Corporation in the amount of $63,828.10 and a Landpride Hydraulic 
Auger attachment from Mesa Tractor, Inc. in the amount of 
$5,425.75 through the Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC) Price 
Agreement for use at Taos Regional Airport. The funding breakdown for 

Page 1

July 23, 2013



this purchase is as follows: New Mexico Department of Transportation 
Aviation Division $62,328.46; Town of Taos $6,925.39, for a total of 
$69,253.85 exclusive of Gross Receipts Tax. 

7. MATTERS FROM STAFF 

A. Update by Holy Cross Hospital 
Peter Hofstetter, Holy Cross Hospital Chief Executive Officer, will provide 
a PowerPoint Presentation and update on Holy Cross Hospital.

B. Renewal of Contract TT-13-49 with Taos Sports Alliance 
Consideration and possible approval of the renewal of Contract TT-13-49 
in the amount of $85,000 inclusive of gross receipts tax with Taos Sport 
Alliance for the management, programming, and field maintenance  of 
the Taos Eco Park.

C. Amendment No. 2 to Contract TT-13-49 with Taos Sports Alliance 
Consideration and possible approval of Amendment No. 2 to Contract 
TT-13-49 increasing the amount by $60,000 inclusive of gross receipts 
tax.  This amendment expands the scope of work to include Taos Eco 
Park ground maintenance outside the field surface area and inside the 
split rail fence area. 

D. Resolution 13-36 Budget Adjustment Request - Final 
Consideration and possible approval of Resolution 13-36; Budget 
Adjustment Request for Fiscal Year End June 30, 2013.  This budget 
adjustment request balances all line items and funds to end of year final 
expenditure amounts.  

E. Financial Update 
Presentation of the monthly financial report for the period ending June 
30, 2013. 

F. Resolution 13-37 DFA Financial Fourth Quarter Report 
Consideration and approval of Resolution 13-37 approving the 
Department of Finance and Administration fourth quarter report year 
ending June 30, 2013. 

G. Update Regarding Central Communications 
Update regarding the relocation of Central Communications to the new 
Emergency Central Communications Center located at 1146 Gusdorf 
Road.

8. MATTERS FROM THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL/YOUTH COUNCILMEMBER 

9. ADJOURNMENT 

 

• To request details on an agenda item please contact the Town Clerk at 400 Camino de la 
Placita, Taos New Mexico, 87571 (575) 751-2005. 

• If you are an individual with a disability who is in need of aid or service to attend and/or 
participate in a meeting of the Town of Taos Council, please contact the office of the Town 

Page 2

July 23, 2013



Clerk at 400 Camino de la Placita, Taos New Mexico, 87571 (575) 751-2005 at least 24 
hours in advance. 

• For copies of this agenda please pick-up at Town Hall. You may also view the agenda and 
the agenda packet at http://public.taosgov.com/.

 

Page 3

July 23, 2013



 

  

 

July 23, 2013  
 

Title:

New Mexico Municipal League Annual Conference Voting Delegate

Summary:

Designation and appointment of Mayor Darren Cordova as the Voting Delegate and Mayor Pro 
Tem Andrew Gonzales as the Alternate at the Annual Business Meeting which is held during 
the New Mexico Municipal League Annual Conference scheduled from August 27 -30, 2013 in 
Taos, New Mexico.

Background:

The New Mexico Municipal League requires the selection of a Voting Delegate and Alternate 
to be placed on a Council Agenda for action. 
 
The Voting Delegate shall be entitled to one delegate vote in electing officers, deciding 
municipal policy and voting upon all other questions at the Annual Business Meeting. 
 
Submitted by Renee Lucero, Town Clerk

 

Attachments:

Click to download

 NMML Memo 

 

Page 4

July 23, 2013



P
ag

e 
5

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



 

  

 

July 23, 2013  
 

Title:

New Kubota Tractor and Implement Purchase

Summary:

Consideration and possible approval to purchase a Kubota M108SHDC tractor and 10' rake 
attachment from Kubota Tractor Corporation in the amount of $63,828.10 and a Landpride 
Hydraulic Auger attachment from Mesa Tractor, Inc. in the amount of $5,425.75 through the 
Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC) Price Agreement for use at Taos Regional Airport. 
The funding breakdown for this purchase is as follows: New Mexico Department of 
Transportation Aviation Division $62,328.46; Town of Taos $6,925.39, for a total of $69,253.85 
exclusive of Gross Receipts Tax. 

Background:

The Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC) Price Agreement, of which the Town of Taos is 
a member, provides for a 20% discount off list price through Kubota and Landpride. List price 
for the tractor and rake is $77,742.70. List price for the auger attachment is $6,782.19. 
 
In accordance with Section 6-6-5 NMSA 1978, in addition, section 6-6-6 NMSA 1978 provides 
that the approved budget will be binding on local officials and governing authorities. Any 
official or governing authority approving claims or paying warrants in excess of the approved 
budget or available funds will be liable for such claims and warrants allowed.  
 
Submitted by:  John Thompson, Airport Manager 

 

Attachments:

Click to download

 Kubota Tractor & Implement Quote 

 NMDOT Aviation Division Notice to Proceed 

 Back-up Documentation 

 

Page 6

July 23, 2013



Page 7

July 23, 2013



Page 8

July 23, 2013



P
ag

e 
9

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



Page 10

July 23, 2013



Page 11

July 23, 2013



Page 12

July 23, 2013



Page 13

July 23, 2013



Page 14

July 23, 2013



Page 15

July 23, 2013



Page 16

July 23, 2013



Page 17

July 23, 2013



Page 18

July 23, 2013



Page 19

July 23, 2013



 

  

 

July 23, 2013  
 

Title:

Update by Holy Cross Hospital

Summary:

Peter Hofstetter, Holy Cross Hospital Chief Executive Officer, will provide a PowerPoint 
Presentation and update on Holy Cross Hospital.

Background:

 

Attachments:

Click to download

 Presentation 

 

Page 20

July 23, 2013



Page 21

July 23, 2013



Page 22

July 23, 2013



Page 23

July 23, 2013



Page 24

July 23, 2013



Page 25

July 23, 2013



Page 26

July 23, 2013



Page 27

July 23, 2013



Page 28

July 23, 2013



Page 29

July 23, 2013



Page 30

July 23, 2013



Page 31

July 23, 2013



Page 32

July 23, 2013



Page 33

July 23, 2013



Page 34

July 23, 2013



Page 35

July 23, 2013



 

  

 

July 23, 2013  
 

Title:

Renewal of Contract TT-13-49 with Taos Sports Alliance

Summary:

Consideration and possible approval of the renewal of Contract TT-13-49 in the amount of 
$85,000 inclusive of gross receipts tax with Taos Sport Alliance for the management, 
programming, and field maintenance  of the Taos Eco Park.

Background:

The terms of this contract was that it would renew on its anniversary date for the next six years 
unless either party provided 30 days-notice to terminate it up to August 14, 2019.  This will be 
the second year to the contract. 
 
Submitted by Brian Greer, Youth and Family Center Director

 

Attachments:

Click to download

 Contract TT-13-49 

 

Page 36

July 23, 2013



P
ag

e 
37

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
38

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
39

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
40

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
41

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
42

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
43

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
44

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



 

  

 

July 23, 2013  
 

Title:

Amendment No. 2 to Contract TT-13-49 with Taos Sports Alliance

Summary:

Consideration and possible approval of Amendment No. 2 to Contract TT-13-49 increasing 
the amount by $60,000 inclusive of gross receipts tax.  This amendment expands the scope of 
work to include Taos Eco Park ground maintenance outside the field surface area and inside 
the split rail fence area. 

Background:

The original contract was for $85,000 renewal annually and the total contract amount for the 
2013/2014 fiscal year is $145,000 inclusive of gross receipts tax.   
 
Submitted by Brian Greer, Youth and Family Center Director

 

Attachments:

Click to download

 Amendment No. 2 to contract TT-13-49 

 

Page 45

July 23, 2013



P
ag

e 
46

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
47

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



 

  

 

July 23, 2013  
 

Title:

Resolution 13-36 Budget Adjustment Request - Final

Summary:

Consideration and possible approval of Resolution 13-36; Budget Adjustment Request for 
Fiscal Year End June 30, 2013.  This budget adjustment request balances all line items and 
funds to end of year final expenditure amounts.  

Background:

Town of Taos Policy requires Council approval on all budget transfers between cost 
categories, (i.e. Personnel, Operating Expenses and Capital Outlay ), interfund transfers, 
budget increases, projects to projects and new projects. 
 
(By Marietta Fambro, Finance Director)

 

Attachments:

Click to download

 Final Summary 

 Resolution No. 13-36 

 C.Brian James Approval via email 

 Backup to Resolution 13-36 - BAR Forms 

 

Page 48

July 23, 2013



 1

YEAR END BAR SUMMARY 
2012-2013 

July 30, 2013 
 
 
GENERAL FUND (11) 

Revenues – An increase to the interfund transfer in from Fund 27 in the 
amount of $22,904 and $8,190 from Fund 12 were the only adjustments to 
revenues.  These amounts were due to additional revenues received for 
services at the Convention Center, Lodger’s Tax increased revenues and 
State Shared Gross Receipts Tax.  Also a decrease in the unreserved fund 
balance to cover transfers out to the Transportation and Airport Funds for a 
total of $45,000. 
 
Expenditures – The majority of all adjustments within General Fund 
operating budgets are between category line items. There were two of 
seventeen departments that adjustments were made between categories (01’s 
– Personnel) and (02’s Operating) with minimal amounts.  
 
State Shared GRT Fund (12) – This adjustment is increasing revenues and 
interfund transfer out by $8,190 for an additional amount in gross receipts. 
 

State Gasoline Tax Income Fund (13) – This adjustment is increasing 
revenues and interfund transfer out by $14,035 for an additional amount in 
gasoline tax receipts. 
 

Lodger’s Tax Fund (23) – This adjustment is increasing revenues and 
interfund transfer out by $91,000 reflecting the actual revenues received 
from Lodger’s Tax. 
 
Civic Center Fund (27) – This adjustment is increasing revenues and 
interfund transfer out by $22,904 reflecting the actual revenues received 
from services at the Convention Center. 
 
Public Transportation Fund (29) – This adjustment is increasing revenues 
and interfund transfer in by $43,200 reflecting the actual revenues received 
from Lodger’s Tax and an additional amount of $25,000 to keep in reserve 
as reimbursements from the state are 30-60 days out. 
 

Page 49

July 23, 2013



 2

Community Grants Fund (30) – This adjustment is transferring between 
categories for the Wrongful Conviction Grant - $13,300. 
 
Municipal Gas Tax Fund (31) – This adjustment is increasing revenues 
and interfund transfer out by $31,439 for an additional amount in gasoline 
tax receipts. 
 
Communications Fund (34) – This adjustment is made between categories 
(01’s – Personnel) and (03’s Capital) by $4,380.  
 

 

2011 PPRF Street Improvements Fund (42) – This adjustment is 
increasing interfund transfer in by $45,474 for an additional amount from 
State and Municipal Gasoline Tax receipts. 
 
Facilities Improvement Fund (50) – This adjustment is increasing revenues 
and expenditures by $27,999 for H.E.R.S rating fees received. 
 
Capital Improvements Fund (51) – This adjustment is increasing revenues 
and expenditures by $272,000 for insurance claims revenues received for the 
Eco Park litigation. 
 
Wastewater Enterprise Fund (63) - This fund is transferring from (01’s – 
Personnel) and (02’s Operating) and taking from the unreserved fund 
balance by $784 to cover final expenditures. 
 
Solid Waste Fund (65) – This adjustment is transferring from (02’s 
Operating) and (03’s Capital) for the Recycling Division. 
 
Utility Improvements Fund (81) – This adjustment is taking from one 
project-Dillon Lane to another project to cover final expenditures. 
 
Taos Regional Landfill Fund (82) – This adjustment is transferring from 
(01’s Personnel) and (02’s Operating) to cover final expenditures.  We are 
also transferring an addition $1,001 to cover final debt service in Fund 88. 
 
 
 

Page 50

July 23, 2013



Page 1 of 8 
 

 

 

TOWN OF TAOS, NEW MEXICO 

RESOLUTION 13-36 

 

WHEREAS the Town of Taos has adopted its operating budget for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 2013, and 

 

WHEREAS the governing body of the Town of Taos, meeting in Regular Session this 23rd day 

of July, 2013 wishes to adjust its operating budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE be it resolved that the governing body of the Town of Taos, meeting in 

Regular Session this 23rd day of July, 2013, adopts this budget adjustment and respectfully 

requests approval from the Local Government Division of the Department of Finance and 

Administration to effect this budget adjustment. 

                   Amount 

General Fund (11) 
Revenues and Other Sources: 

 Unreserved Fund Balance        $  (45,000) 

 Interfund Transfer In from Fund 12                8,190 

 Interfund Transfer In from Fund 27              22,904 

 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

 Interfund Transfer Out to Transportation Fund (29)        $    25,000 

 Interfund Transfer Out to Airport Construction Fund (52)              20,000 

                      Total    $   45,000 

 

Fleet Department (11-19) 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

Personnel Services         $(        340) 

Operating Expenses                     340 

                      Total    $             0 

 

Library Department (11-21) 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

Personnel Services         $       2,581 

Operating Expenses               (  2,581) 

                      Total    $             0 

Page 51

July 23, 2013



Page 2 of 8 
 

 

 

 (To adjust the General Fund, these Final adjustments reflect the actual operating expenses and 

transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 

 

 

General State Shared GRT Income Fund (12) 
 

Revenues and Other Sources: 

 State Shared GRT 1.225           $     8,190 

 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

 Interfund Transfer Out to General Fund (11)           $     8,190 

 

(To adjust the General State Shared GRT Fund, theses final adjustments reflect the actual 

revenues and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 

 

 

State Gasoline Tax Income Fund (13) 
  

Revenues and Other Sources: 

 Gasoline Tax           $    14,035 

 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

 Interfund Transfer Out to General Fund (42)           $    14,035 

 

(To adjust the State Gasoline Tax Income Fund, theses final adjustments reflect the actual 

revenues and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 

 

 

Lodger’s Tax Fund (23) 
 

Revenues and Other Sources: 

 Lodger’s Tax            $   91,000 

 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

 Interfund Transfer Out to Visitors Center (24)             $  27,300    

 Interfund Transfer Out to Marketing (24)                 36,400    

 Interfund Transfer Out to Transportation Fund (29)                 18,200    

 Interfund Transfer Out to Civic Fund (27)                   9,100    

                     Total         $  91,000 

  

(To adjust the Lodger’s Tax Fund, these Final adjustments reflect the actual revenues, operating 

expenses and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 

Page 52

July 23, 2013



Page 3 of 8 
 

 
 

Civic Center Fund (27) 
 

Revenues and Other Sources: 

 Liquor License Fee, Rentals, Catering & Sales, Sale of Materials 

  & Sponsorship Fees            $  13,804 

 Interfund Transfer In from Lodger’s Tax (23)                  9,100    

                     Total        $  22,904 

 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

 Interfund Transfer Out to General Fund (11)             $  22,904  

 

(To adjust the Civic Center Fund, these Final adjustments reflect the actual revenues, operating 

expenses and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 
 

 

 

Public Transportation Fund (29) 

 
Revenues and Other Sources: 

 Interfund Transfer In from General Fund (11)           $   25,000 

 Interfund Transfer In from Lodger’s Tax Fund (23)                18,200 

                  Total           $   43,200 

Taos Express 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

Personnel Services             $     1,775 

Operating Expenses              (     1,775) 

                  Total           $            0 

 

(To adjust the Public Transportation Fund, theses final adjustments reflect the actual revenues, 

operating expenses and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 
 

 

 

Community Grants Fund (30) 
 

Wrongful Conviction Grant (30-11) 
Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

Operating Expenses         $   ( 13,300) 

Capital Outlay                 13,300 

                      Total    $            0 

 

(To adjust the Community Grants Fund, theses final adjustments reflect the Actual operating 

expenses and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 

Page 53

July 23, 2013



Page 4 of 8 
 

 
 

Municipal Gas Tax Fund (31) 
 

Revenues and Other Sources: 

 Municipal Gasoline Tax           $  31,439 

 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

 Interfund Transfer Out to General Fund (42)           $  31,439 

 

(To adjust the Municipal Gas Tax Fund, theses final adjustments reflect the actual operating 

expenses and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 

 

 

Communications Fund (34) 
 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

 Personnel                 $(4,380) 

 Capital Outlay                    4,380 

                            Total   $        0 

 

(To adjust the Communications Fund, theses final adjustments reflect the actual operating 

expenses and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 

 

2011 PPRF Street Improvements Fund (42) 
 

Revenues and Other Sources: 

 Inferfund Transfer In from Fund 13           $  14,035 

 Inferfund Transfer In from Fund 31               31,439 

                      Total       $ 45,474 

 

 (To adjust the 2011 PPRF Street Improvements Fund, these Final adjustments reflect the actual 

revenues, operating expenses and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 
 

 

Facilities Improvements Fund (50) 
 

Revenues and Other Sources: 

 H.E.R.S Rating Fee              $ 27,999  

 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

 Capital Outlay                 $ 27,999 

 

 (To adjust the Facilities Improvements Fund, these Final adjustments reflect the actual revenues, 

operating expenses and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 

Page 54

July 23, 2013



Page 5 of 8 
 

 

 

Capital Improvements Fund (51) 
 

Revenues and Other Sources: 

 Insurance Claim (Eco Park Negotiations)              $272,000  

 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

 Capital Outlay – Eco Park Improvements (51-62)            $272,000 

 

 (To adjust the Capital Improvements Fund, these Final adjustments reflect the actual revenues, 

operating expenses and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 

 

Airport Fund (52) 

 
Revenues and Other Sources: 

 Interfund Transfer In from General Fund (11)           $   20,000 

 

Airport MOA Mitigation 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

Operating Expense - FAA            $     1,358 

Capital Expenses - FAA             (     1,358) 

 

Operating Expense - State            $          75 

Capital Expenses - State             (          75) 

 

Operating Expense - Town            $          75 

Capital Expenses - Town             (          75) 

 

(To adjust the Airport Construction Fund, theses final adjustments reflect the actual revenues, 

operating expenses and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 

 

Water & Sewer Income Fund (61) 
 

Revenues and Other Sources: 

 Unreserved Fund Balance             $(   515) 

 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

 Interfund Transfer Out to Fund (73)                   325    

 Interfund Transfer Out to Civic Fund (79)                   190      

                            Total   $    515 

 

(To adjust the Water & Sewer Income Fund, these Final adjustments reflect the actual revenues, 

operating expenses and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 

Page 55

July 23, 2013



Page 6 of 8 
 

 

 

 

Wastewater Enterprise Fund (63) 
 

Wastewater Collections System 

Revenues and Other Sources: 

 Unreserved Fund Balance             $(   784) 

 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

 Personnel                 $(    630) 

 Operating Expense                     1,414 

                            Total   $     784 

 

(To adjust the Wastewater Enterprise Fund, these Final adjustments reflect the actual revenues, 

operating expenses and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 

 
 

  Solid Waste Fund (65) 
 

Recycling Division 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

 Personnel                 $ 3,359 

 Operating Expense                       728 

 Capital Outlay                  ( 4,087) 

                            Total   $        0 

 

 (To adjust the Solid Waste Fund, these final adjustments reflect the actual operating expenses 

and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 

 

1993A Water & Sewer RB Fund (73) 
 

Revenues and Other Sources: 

 Interfund Transfer In from Fund (61)             $    325 

 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

 Operating Expense - Principal              $ 1,000 

 Operating Expense – Interest                (   675) 

                            Total   $    325 

 

 (To adjust the 1993A Water & Sewer RB Fund, these Final adjustments reflect the actual 

operating expenses and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 

 

Page 56

July 23, 2013



Page 7 of 8 
 

 

 

 

 

 

1998A Water & Sewer RB Fund (79) 
 

Revenues and Other Sources: 

 Interfund Transfer In from Fund (61)             $    190 

 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

 Operating Expense                $    190 

 

 (To adjust the 1998A Water & Sewer RB Fund, these Final adjustments reflect the actual 

operating expenses and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 

 
 

 

Utility Improvements Fund (81) 
 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

 Capital Outlay – Dillon Lane              $( 3,422) 

 Capital Outlay – Meter Replacement                 3,422 

                            Total   $        0 

 

(To adjust the Utility Improvements Fund, these Final adjustments reflect the actual operating 

expenses and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 

 
 

 

Taos Regional Landfill Fund (82) 
 

Revenues and Other Sources: 

 Unreserved Fund Balance             $(1,001) 

 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

 Personnel Services               $  1,325 

 Operating Expense                  (1,325) 

                            Total   $        0 

  

 Interfund Transfer Out to 2008 NMFA PPRF DS (88)             $   1,001 

  

(To adjust the Taos Regional Landfill Fund, these Final adjustments reflect the actual operating 

expenses and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 

 

Page 57

July 23, 2013



Page 8 of 8 
 

 

2008 NMFA PPRF Landfill DS Fund (88) 
 

Revenues and Other Sources: 

 Unreserved Fund Balance             $ (1,614) 

 Interfund Transfer In from Fund (82)             $   1,001 

 

Expenditures and other Financing Uses: 

 Operating Expense                $ 1,614 

 

(To adjust the 2008 NMFA PPRF Landfill Debt Service Fund, these Final adjustments reflect the 

actual operating expenses and transfers needed through the end of fiscal year.) 

 

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 23
RD

 DAY OF JULY 2013. 

 

 

Mayor Pro-Tem Andrew T. Gonzales   _   __ 

Councilmember Rudy C. Abeyta   _   __ 

Councilmember Frederick A. Peralta             _   __ 

Councilmember Michael A. Silva  _   __ 

 

 

TOWN OF TAOS 

 

 

__________________________ 

Darren M. Cordova, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM 

 

 

_______________________________ ______________________________ 

Renee Lucero, Town Clerk C. Brian James, Town Attorney 

 

 

 

APPROVED: 
 

 

____________________________________ 

Department of Finance and Administration 

 

Date:_____________________ 

 

 

Approved by Town Attorney via 

attached email 

Page 58

July 23, 2013



1

Marietta Fambro

From: Brian James
Sent: Friday, July 19, 2013 1:34 PM
To: Marietta Fambro
Cc: Renee Lucero; Oscar Rodriguez
Subject: RE: Resolution #'s 13-36 & 13-37 Final Budget Stuff

Just as a matter of form we should either use fiscal year or FY throughout. Both resolutions are otherwise fine 
with me as to form.  Cbj ________________________________________ 
From: Marietta Fambro 
Sent: Friday, July 19, 2013 1:09 PM 
To: Brian James 
Cc: Renee Lucero; Oscar Rodriguez 
Subject: Resolution #'s 13-36 & 13-37 Final Budget Stuff 
 
Brian, 
Attached are two resolutions that I need approved, they are end of year BARS and DFA quarterly report.  
Renee is waiting for me to attach all to Novus once I get your approval.  Thank you. 
 
Marietta S. Fambro 
Town of Taos - Finance Director 
400 Camino de la Placita 
Taos, N.M.  87571 
575-751-2024 
575-751-2026 FAX 
 

Page 59

July 23, 2013



P
ag

e 
60

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
61

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
62

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
63

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
64

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
65

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
66

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
67

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
68

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
69

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
70

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
71

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
72

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
73

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
74

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
75

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
76

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
77

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



P
ag

e 
78

Ju
ly

 2
3,

 2
01

3



 

  

 

July 23, 2013  
 

Title:

Financial Update

Summary:

Presentation of the monthly financial report for the period ending June 30, 2013. 

Background:

Submitted by (Marietta Fambro) 

 

Attachments:

Click to download

 June 2013 Financial Report (Final) 

 

Page 79

July 23, 2013



General Fund 

Projects Budget Spent YTD Open PO's Complete
Facilities Fund 50 805,805         554,331         -             69%
Capital Projects Fund 51* 1,179,524      446,305         -             38%
Airport Construction Fund 52 2,084,569      1,024,745      -             49%
Vehicle Replacement Fund 54 202,401         55,803           -             28%
Affordable Housing Fund 56 715,000         6,057             -             1%
1999 Gas Tax Acquisition Fund 59** 3,271,321      966,350         -             30%
Utility Construction Fund 81 3,292,130      302,614         -             9%

Totals 11,550,750    3,356,205      29%

Debt Service

Outstanding 

Principal

July 1, 2012

Principal 

Payments

Interest 

Payments

Principal 

& Interest*
Rural Utility Service Revenue Bond 2,280,600      48,000           118,669     -            
New Mexico Finance Authority Loans - Utility, Streets & Landfill 3,708,726      416,169         66,733       -            
New Mexico Finance Authority Loans - Land & Eco Park 2,216,119      225,410         67,785       -            
New Mexico Environmental Department Loan - WWTP-6-2031 1,200,000      60,000           -             -            
Town Hall Bonds 5,510,000      265,000         226,425     -            

TOTALS 14,915,445    1,014,579      479,612     -            

*Principal and interest amounts due within the next 30 days

JUNE 2013 FINANCIAL REPORT (FINAL)

**Two completed projects: Del Norte Lane and Chamisa Phase II 

All debt service transfers and accounts are on schedule to be paid in accordance with their respective covenant
agreements.

Revenues - The General Fund's largest revenue source is the Gross Receipts Tax (1 cent) and State Shared

Gross Receipts Tax (1.225 cent). In October of 2012 we had projected a 6% decrease realizing that 3 of the first 4
months of the fiscal year our gross receipts were down versus what was budgeted. June was up 3.32% from last
year this time ending the fiscal year on a positive note with the last quarter of the year as a net increase. We had
projected a shortfall of approximately $374,000 but ended up short by $33,000. The gross receipts tax can
fluctuate throughout the year, but we were prepared early on to offset the trend that started. Overall revenues
totaled $10,251,301 ending the fiscal year on a positive outlook for the new year.

Expenditures - Final expenditures totaled $9,534,908 to end the fiscal year. The departments had made

projection which were approximately $242,000 less than projected. This amount will revert to the ending balance to
build up of our reserves.

* Five completed projects: Genie boom lift, Quick Attack Truck, Urban Interface Engine, Search-Technical- Rescue Cab and

Chassis and Lama Software.

Capital Projects

Ending Balance - Based the final ending balance of $1,761,601 we will exceed the State's requirement of 30 days 

of budgeted expenditures by approximately 18 days of reserve for next fiscal year's budget.  This is derived from 
the amount we have made up on the gross receipts revenues since our October projections,  actual revenues  and 
actual expenditures for the year.

Through the month of June the percentage of project completion increased in Facilities Fund by 8% and Airport 
Construction Fund by 19%.  There were no other substantial increases in any of the other capital funds.  In 
Facilities Fund there was $10,600 spent in work orders and park maintenance, $24,331 in Town Hall 
Improvements, $20,600 in Information Technology purchases and $5,800 for maintenance at the Pool and Youth 
Center.  In the Airport Fund a payment was made for on going engineering services for the construction of the new 
runway in the amount of $377,883 and $24,048 for work on the Airport MOA Over flight Stipulators.  To end the 
year we had a capital budget totaling $11,550,750 with $3,356,305 spent equals 29% of completion for all capital 
money allocated.

Page 80

July 23, 2013



JUNE 2013 FINANCIAL REPORT

FY 2012-2013 

Approved Budget

FY 2011-2012

Year-to-Date 

Actuals 

FY 2012-2013

Year-to-Date

Actuals

 FY 2012-2013 

Projected Year End 

Variance % 

Revenues
Beginning Balance July 1, 2012  $           1,604,296  $        1,893,608  $         1,604,296  $             1,604,296 

Revenues
Property Taxes 925,019 923,994             1,012,417 6%
Franchise Taxes 370,650 311,971             435,430 1%
Gross Receipts Tax (1 ¢) 3,458,983 3,611,071          3,596,035 0%

Licenses & Permits
Business Registrations 44,000 49,660               50,185 1%

Building Permits 45,000 49,953               77,206 0%
All Other 18,908 32,005               35,995 0%

State Shared Taxes
Auto License Dist 60/40 70,619 66,109               63,403 -1%

State Shared Gross Receipts Tax (1.225 ¢) 4,405,143 4,423,562          4,405,142 0%

Charges for Services
Parking Meter Fees 87,821 83,003               89,872 3%
Swimming Pool/Recreation 72,097 77,176               74,450 0%
Through the month of June the percentage of project completion increased in Facilities Fund by 8% and Airport Construction Fund by 19%.  There were no other substantial increases in any of the other capital funds.  In Facilities Fund there was $22,993 spent in work orders and park maintenance, $30,777 in Information Technology purchases and $28,457 for Ice Rink Improvements and maintenance at the Pool and Youth Center.141,641 134,806             108,145 -4%

Fines & Forfeits
Court Fines 103,600 101,355             99,346 0%
Library Fines 32,653 32,226               28,114 -2%

Grants
State/Federal Grants 45,000 24,692               35,000 0%
Miscellaneous Receipts
All Other 132,338 133,272             140,562 5%

Total Revenues 9,953,472$           10,054,855$      10,251,301$       1%

Transfers: In (Out)
   Lodger's Tax Promotional - Marketing (161,625)               (161,625)            (161,625)             0%
   Local Government Correction Fund (104,048)               (110,493)            (104,048)             0%
   Community Grants (i.e. Eco Park) (117,884)               (188,376)            (117,884)             0%
   Communications Fund (262,691)               (287,227)            (262,691)             0%
   1/4 cent GRT Capital Improvements 60,942                  73,568               60,942                0%
   Civic Center Fund 136,136                156,085             136,136              20%
   Facilities Improvements (15,205)                 (90,339)              (15,205)               0%
   Capital Improvements (49,714)                 0.00 (49,714)               0%
   Vehicle Replacement -                        (50,000.00) -                      0%
   Transportation Fund (10,000)                 0.00 (25,000)               100%
   Airport Fund (20,000)                 0.00 (20,000)               100%

Total Net Transfers (544,089)$             (658,407)$          (559,089)$           5%

Expenditures

Executive 666,814$              552,089$           630,806$            -3%
Judicial 229,055                218,406             219,634 0%
Finance 781,112                791,728             732,708 -2%
Police 2,321,094             2,039,653          2,261,317 1%
Fire 607,051                632,334             588,079 0%
Streets 851,364                907,485             786,284 -6%
Recreation 531,767                534,675             498,294 -3%
Fleet 223,802                210,924             203,821 2%
Planning & Zoning 467,207                537,487             448,488 1%
Library 576,697                573,240             575,502 6%
Human Resources 298,204                237,510             278,873 -3%
Facilities 1,300,960             1,183,895          1,226,818 -2%
Town Council 383,958                389,516             377,535 -1%
Airport 143,265                145,132             137,417 4%
Municipal Elections -                        11,268               0 0%
Pool 359,526                342,115             321,815 -6%
Legal 348,191                378,303             247,517 -17%
Employee Benefit -100%

Total Expenditures 10,090,067$         9,685,760$        9,534,908$         -2%

Ending Balance 923,612$              1,604,296$        1,761,600$         21%

Page 81

July 23, 2013



MAY 2013 FINANCIAL REPORT

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000

2012-2013

Approved

2011-2012 Year-

to-Date

2012-2013 Year-

to-Date

Expenditures

Administrative

Direct Services

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000

2012-2013

Approved

2011-2012

Year-to-Date

2012-2013

Year-to-Date

Revenues

Miscellaneous Receipts

Grants

Fines and Forfeits

Charges for Services

State Shared Taxes

Licenses and Permits

Municipal Taxes

Page 82

July 23, 2013



FY 2012-2013 OPERATING BUDGET - Revenues-Expenditures - YTD through - June 30, 2013

Item

FY 2012-2013 Approved 

Budget

FY 2011-2012

Year-to-Date 

Actuals 

FY 2012-2013

Year-to-Date

Actuals

 Projected Year 

End 
Revenues
Special Fund Revenues
Visitors Center 50,200$                                  76,917$                 75,721$                   77%
Public Transportation 667,231 347,087 645,711 -2%
Communications 340,709 325,727 315,520 -48%
Total-Special Fund  Revenues 1,058,140$                             749,731$               1,036,952$              -21%

Expenditures
Visitors Center 831,111$                                934,042$               820,097$                 13%
Public Transportation 894,354 492,284 850,355 3%

Communications 653,652 611,406 625,713 4%
Total Special Fund Expenditures 2,379,117$                             2,037,732$            2,296,165$              7%

Enterprise Funds Revenues
Through the month of June the percentage of project completion increased in Facilities Fund by 8% and Airport Construction Fund by 19%.  There were no other substantial increases in any of the other capital funds.  In Facilities Fund there was $22,993 spent in work orders and park maintenance, $30,777 in Information Technology purchases and $28,457 for Ice Rink Improvements and maintenance at the Pool and Youth Center.458,184 451,384$               449,504 0%
Water-Charges for Service 1,200,860 1,208,166 1,171,579 1%
Wastewater-Charges for Service 1,613,497 1,631,677 1,665,159 0%
Solid Waste-Charges for Service 1,281,265 1,291,672 1,273,829 0%
Regional Landfill-Charges for Service 967,285 199,463 955,687 1%
Total-Enterprise Funds Revenues 5,521,091$                             4,782,361$            5,515,758$              0%

Enterprise Funds Expenditures
Utility Billing 238,690 242,755 224,991 1%
Water 669,773 522,865 586,704 -3%
Wastewater Collections 335,302 237,118 335,297 11%
Wastewater Treatment 1,260,199 1,210,482 1,222,643 1%
Solid Waste Recycling 541,540 374,451 521,139 12%
Solid Waste Billing 1,000,000 962,962 915,399 -7%
Regional Landfill 702,784 666,069 672,940 6%

Total-Enterprise Funds Expenditures 4,748,288$                             4,216,702$            4,479,114$              1%

JUNE 2013 FINANCIAL REPORT

Page 83

July 23, 2013



 

  

 

July 23, 2013  
 

Title:

Resolution 13-37 DFA Financial Fourth Quarter Report

Summary:

Consideration and approval of Resolution 13-37 approving the Department of Finance and 
Administration fourth quarter report year ending June 30, 2013. 

Background:

This is a requirement from the State of New Mexico, Department of Finance and 
Administration that the fourth quarter financial report must be approved by the governing body 
of each entity.  
(By Marietta Fambro, Finance Director) 

 

Attachments:

Click to download

 Resolution No. 13-37 

 C. Brian James approval via email 

 Attachment A - Final Quarter Financial Report - DFA 

 

Page 84

July 23, 2013



Page 1 of 2 

 

 
RESOLUTION 13-37 

 

 STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

 TOWN OF TAOS, NEW MEXICO 

  

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF TAOS COUNCIL APPROVING 2012-2013 

FOURTH AND FINAL QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 

2013 
 

WHEREAS,  the Town Council in and for the Town of Taos, State of New Mexico has 

developed a budget for fiscal year 2012 – 2013; and 

 

WHEREAS,  the fourth and final quarterly report has been reviewed and approved to ensure the 

accuracy of the beginning balances used on the FY 2013-2014 budget; and 

 

WHEREAS, it is hereby certified that the contents in this report are true and correct to the best 

of our knowledge and that this report depicts all funds for fiscal year 2012-2013 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of Taos, State 

of New Mexico hereby approves the final quarterly report for FY 2012-2013 hereinafter 

described as Attachment “A” and respectfully requests approval from the Local Government 

Division of the Department of Finance and Administration. 

 

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED, this 23
rd

 day of July, 2013, at the Regular Meeting of 

the Town Council by the following vote:  

 

 

Mayor Pro-Tem Andrew T. Gonzales _   __ 

Councilmember Rudy C. Abeyta   _   __ 

Councilmember Frederick A. Peralta             _   __ 

Councilmember Michael A. Silva  _   __ 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 85

July 23, 2013



Page 2 of 2 

 

TOWN OF TAOS 

 

 

__________________________ 

Darren M. Cordova, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM 

 

 

_______________________________ ______________________________ 

Renee Lucero, Town Clerk C. Brian James, Town Attorney 

 

 

 

APPROVED: 
 

 

____________________________________ 

Department of Finance and Administration 

 

Date:_____________________ 

 

 

 

Approved by Town Attorney 

via attached email 

Page 86

July 23, 2013



1

Marietta Fambro

From: Brian James
Sent: Friday, July 19, 2013 1:34 PM
To: Marietta Fambro
Cc: Renee Lucero; Oscar Rodriguez
Subject: RE: Resolution #'s 13-36 & 13-37 Final Budget Stuff

Just as a matter of form we should either use fiscal year or FY throughout. Both resolutions are otherwise fine 
with me as to form.  Cbj ________________________________________ 
From: Marietta Fambro 
Sent: Friday, July 19, 2013 1:09 PM 
To: Brian James 
Cc: Renee Lucero; Oscar Rodriguez 
Subject: Resolution #'s 13-36 & 13-37 Final Budget Stuff 
 
Brian, 
Attached are two resolutions that I need approved, they are end of year BARS and DFA quarterly report.  
Renee is waiting for me to attach all to Novus once I get your approval.  Thank you. 
 
Marietta S. Fambro 
Town of Taos - Finance Director 
400 Camino de la Placita 
Taos, N.M.  87571 
575-751-2024 
575-751-2026 FAX 
 

Page 87

July 23, 2013



Page 88

July 23, 2013



Page 89

July 23, 2013



Page 90

July 23, 2013



Page 91

July 23, 2013



Page 92

July 23, 2013



Page 93

July 23, 2013



Page 94

July 23, 2013



Page 95

July 23, 2013



Page 96

July 23, 2013



Page 97

July 23, 2013



Page 98

July 23, 2013



Page 99

July 23, 2013



Page 100

July 23, 2013



Page 101

July 23, 2013



Page 102

July 23, 2013



 

  

 

July 23, 2013  
 

Title:

Update Regarding Central Communications

Summary:

Update regarding the relocation of Central Communications to the new Emergency Central 
Communications Center located at 1146 Gusdorf Road.

Background:

Presented by Assistant Town Manager, Abigail Adame.

 

Attachments:

Click to download

 Presentation 

 

Page 103

July 23, 2013



Taos Dispatch Relocation 

Implementation plan  
7.23.13 Update 

 

Page 104

July 23, 2013



Project Purpose / Goals 

1. Relocate five call taking positions from facility at current facility on Civic Plaza Drive to Kit Carson Electric 

Cooperative (KCEC) on Gusdorf Road. 

 

2. Migrate all call taking and dispatching operations ensuring no degradation of services to citizens within Town of 

Taos or to supported agencies. 

 

3. Focus on operational call taking being established within KCEC by July 31, 2013 
 Two developments that fell outside the control of the Taos project team have made it necessary to re-forecast the date for 

operations to begin at the Emergency Communications Center – We are currently forecasting operations to be fully functional at 

the Emergency Communications Center by September 18, 2013. 

 
1. The ordering process of the vendor who is supplying the call taking equipment to Motorola required more time than 

anticipated. This ordering process has been completed and the equipment should arrive in Taos by Friday, July 19. 

 

2. Town of Taos was delayed in ordering circuits while the proposed contract between the Town and CenturyLink was 

being reviewed by CenturyLink.  This delay pushed the ordering of circuits to the week of July 15, circuit orders from 

CenturyLink take 30 days for processing.  Based on this we anticipate have circuits available at the Emergency 

Communications Center during the week of August 19. 

Page 105

July 23, 2013



Task Status 

1.KCEC Build Out –  
a.  Wall build out is complete 

b.  Remaining task to complete this activity is removal of existing furniture to make room for Watson Dispatch furniture 

c.  Furniture being removed as necessary to facilitate project. 

 

2.Circuit Orders from Centurylink –  
a.  Quotes have been received from Centurylink, see procurement slide for details 

b.  From order placement with Centurylink circuits for Emergency Central Communications Center will take 30 days to install 

c.  State pricing agreement should be finalized prior to placing order 

d.  Ordering of circuits from CenturyLink has been delayed due to contractual negotiations. 

e.  Circuits were ordered during the week of July 15, with 30 day lead time circuits will be available at the Emergency Communications 

Center on the week of August 19 to begin testing of equipment. 

 

3.Relocate Dispatch Furniture from Civic Plaza Drive to Gusdorf Road –  
a.  Progressive Marketing Group is finalizing proposal for phased move of dispatch furniture 

b.  The first phase, movement of furniture from 3 positions, is being scheduled – attempting to get done week of July 8th 

c.  The first phase, movement and refurbishment of furniture from 3 positions, has been executed. 

Page 106

July 23, 2013



Task Status (Cont.) 

4. Electrical and Networking at Emergency Communications Center  –  
a. Proposal from Advanced Communication has been reviewed, the Town of Taos is awaiting requested revisions 

b. Once proposal is finalized work will be scheduled to begin, this is anticipated within the next two weeks 

c. Advanced Communications has completed electrical infrastructure work at the Emergency Communications Center on Gusdorf 

Road in accordance with Motorola requirements. 

 

5. Order and Installation of new Call Taking Equipment for Emergency Communications Center –  
a. Motorola has indicated the lead time from when the order is placed will be four to six weeks 

b. Motorola has communicated that they will expedite order and they have already began discussions with the vendor to fast track 

order once State pricing agreement is finalized  

c. Kimball recommends that the Town not place this order with Motorola until such time that the State pricing agreement is finalized 

d. Motorola has confirmed shipment of call taking equipment for the Emergency Communications Center. 

e. Motorola is operating under an interim contract with the State and will need to be completed with all work no later than September 

30, 2013. 

 

6. Transition Equipment from Civic Plaza Drive to Gusdorf Road –  
a. Advanced revised proposal pending, once received the electrical work above will commence followed by relocation of radio 

consoles 

b. Once ready to execute the transition of operations to the Emergency Communications Center, Advanced Communications will 

move radio consoles, PC’s and monitors. 

c. Vendors for moving recorders are under evaluation, this will not be Advanced Communications. It will be either Goserco or ISC. 

 

7. Secure Access for Emergency Communications Center –  
a. Contract is finalized for security access system from Teleguard. 

 

 
Page 107

July 23, 2013



Tasks in Progress  

  Tracking shipment of call taking equipment, installation of equipment. 

 

  Negotiating contract for movement of recording devices, this will be either Goserco or ISC. 

 

  Testing of network resource access from Emergency Communications Center to Taos Town Hall 

(Core Network). 

 

 Planning for redundant connections between Taos Town Hall and current Dispatch Center.  

 

 

Page 108

July 23, 2013



Tasks Completed Since Previous Council 

  Finalized Implementation plan 

 

  Circuit orders with CenturyLink have been placed 

 

  Advanced Communications contract finalized 

 

 Progressive Marketing Group contract finalized 

 

 Movement and refurbishment of first three dispatch positions to the Emergency Communications 

Center (Progressive Marketing Group) 

 

 Electrical and Networking infrastructure at Emergency Communications Center in preparation for 

equipment (Advanced Communications) 

 

 

Page 109

July 23, 2013



Budget Overview  

  Table below shows current budgetary projections, details can be found on the following slides. 

 

  Recorder proposal not yet finalized but this overview accounts for estimate of that cost based on 

rates provided by Goserco. 

 Current Project Budget Overview 

Project Budget =  $345,000.00  

Total Budgetary Estimate =  $196,341.00 

Subtotal =  $148,659.00 

Page 110

July 23, 2013



Cost Details  

  Current projected spending details 

Item/Service Provider 
Budgetary / ROM 

Quote 
Notes 

Soundproofing at KCEC KCEC $0.00    

Furniture Extrication at KCEC KCEC $0.00    

Building Security Teleguard $11,000.00    

Circuit: 3 Make Busy CenturyLink $1,000.00  Total for Non Recurring CenturyLink circuits is $14269.80 

Circuit: 2 ALI Links CenturyLink $0.00    

Circuit: 1 T1 to State MPLS Map/Monitoring 

Network CenturyLink $650.00    

Circuit: 9 9-1-1 (6 Wireless and 3 wireline) CenturyLink $12,400.00    

Circuit: 3 Admin CenturyLink $162.00   

Circuit: 1FB for equipment monitoring CenturyLink $54.00    

Movement and refurbishment of Watson 

Furniture Progress Marketing Group $24,500.00   

Relocation of Radio Consoles Advanced Communications $71,375.00   

Movement of Recorders Goscerco $12,500.00  Estimate based on Goserco rates, quote pending from ISC 

Movement of CAD system Taos IT     

Movement of NCIC system Taos IT     

IT Infrastructure to est redundant connection 

between TH and Dispatch Taos IT $5,700.00    

Public Works to trench for redundancy Taos PW     

Movement of Miscellaneous components Taos IT     

Consulting Oversight / PM LRK $50,000.00    

Contingency   $7,000.00    

Current Budgetary Projections   $196,341.00   

Page 111

July 23, 2013


	YEAR END BAR SUMMARY
	GENERAL FUND (11)
	General Fund (11)
	Interfund Transfer Out to Transportation Fund (29)	       $    25,000
	Interfund Transfer Out to Airport Construction Fund (52)	             20,000
	Fleet Department (11-19)
	Library Department (11-21)
	General State Shared GRT Income Fund (12)
	State Shared GRT 1.225	          $     8,190
	Interfund Transfer Out to General Fund (11)	          $     8,190
	State Gasoline Tax Income Fund (13)
	Gasoline Tax	          $    14,035
	Interfund Transfer Out to General Fund (42)	          $    14,035
	Lodger’s Tax Fund (23)
	Lodger’s Tax	           $   91,000
	Interfund Transfer Out to Visitors Center (24)	  	          $  27,300
	Interfund Transfer Out to Marketing (24)	  	              36,400
	Interfund Transfer Out to Transportation Fund (29)	  	              18,200
	Interfund Transfer Out to Civic Fund (27)	  	                9,100
	Civic Center Fund (27)
	Liquor License Fee, Rentals, Catering & Sales, Sale of Materials
	& Sponsorship Fees	           $  13,804
	Interfund Transfer In from Lodger’s Tax (23)	  	               9,100
	Interfund Transfer Out to General Fund (11)	  	          $  22,904
	Public Transportation Fund (29)
	Interfund Transfer In from General Fund (11)	          $   25,000
	Interfund Transfer In from Lodger’s Tax Fund (23)	               18,200
	Community Grants Fund (30)
	Municipal Gas Tax Fund (31)
	Municipal Gasoline Tax	          $  31,439
	Interfund Transfer Out to General Fund (42)	          $  31,439
	Communications Fund (34)
	2011 PPRF Street Improvements Fund (42)
	Inferfund Transfer In from Fund 13	          $  14,035
	Inferfund Transfer In from Fund 31	              31,439
	Facilities Improvements Fund (50)
	H.E.R.S Rating Fee	       	      $ 27,999
	Capital Improvements Fund (51)
	Insurance Claim (Eco Park Negotiations)	       	      $272,000
	Airport Fund (52)
	Interfund Transfer In from General Fund (11)	          $   20,000
	Water & Sewer Income Fund (61)
	Unreserved Fund Balance	            $(   515)
	Interfund Transfer Out to Fund (73)	  	                325
	Interfund Transfer Out to Civic Fund (79)	  	                190
	Wastewater Enterprise Fund (63)
	Unreserved Fund Balance	            $(   784)
	Solid Waste Fund (65)
	1993A Water & Sewer RB Fund (73)
	Interfund Transfer In from Fund (61)	            $    325
	1998A Water & Sewer RB Fund (79)
	Interfund Transfer In from Fund (61)	            $    190
	Utility Improvements Fund (81)
	Taos Regional Landfill Fund (82)
	Unreserved Fund Balance	            $(1,001)
	Interfund Transfer Out to 2008 NMFA PPRF DS (88)	            $   1,001
	2008 NMFA PPRF Landfill DS Fund (88)
	Unreserved Fund Balance	            $ (1,614)
	Interfund Transfer In from Fund (82)	            $   1,001

